
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  

Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date  May 12, 2021 

Subject Change Order No. 2 – Digital Design Communications – Burbank Preschool Fire and 

Intrusion Alarm Replacement Project - Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 

Participation Percentage)

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 2 to the contract between the 

District and Digital Design Communications, Oakland, CA, for additional devices, one 

heat detector and one strobe needed to complete construction of Fire Alarm System for 

the Burbank Preschool Fire and Intrusion Alarm Replacement Project, in the amount of 

$1,213.82, and increasing the contract price from $481,555.51 to $482,769.33 

(completion date remains June 11, 2018).

This Change Order is for additional devices, one heat detector and one strobe needed to 

complete construction. 

100.00%  

Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 2 to the contract between the 

District and Digital Design Communications, Oakland, CA, for additional devices, one 

heat detector and one strobe needed to complete construction of Fire Alarm System for 

the Burbank Preschool Fire and Intrusion Alarm Replacement Project, in the amount of 

$1,213.82, and increasing the contract price from $481,555.51 to $482,769.33 

(completion date remains June 11, 2018).

Fund 21, Measure B 

Attachments  Change Order No. 2

 Scope of Work

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 21-0859

Introduction Date 5-12-21

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

21-0775
4/12/2021 lf



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Dlvi91on of Facilities PlaMing and Management - Phone 61�6-2728 - FAX 610-&36-7040 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 02 · 

PROJECT: Burbank 
ES Fire Alarm 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 

CONTRACTOR: Digital Design Communications 
8135 Capwell Drive 
Oakland, CA 94621 

DATE: 

DSA FILE NO.: 

DSAAPP NO.: 

OUSD PROJECT#: 

PROJECT MGR.: 

5/12/2021 

01-116360
07130

Lee Sims 

The,Cont@ctor rs-aulhonzed to,make the changes Hs.ted.in the Summary and described irH:::ha�ge Oraet•'.Attachment· when ffils.Ct\'ange 
70Jder. nas been c!JiPf9ve8, 

Original Contract Sum 
Net Change by previously authorii.ed Change Orders 
The Contract aum prior to this change order 
The Contract sum will be increased/descreased 
The New Contract Sum lncludfng the Change Order will be 
Current Change Order percantage of base contract 
Tot.al Change Order percentage 
The Contract it changed by 
Contract completion date as of this Change Order therfore is: 

Sumro�ry reference attaehed It" mil ·
Approved as to form: 
OUSD Facilities Counsel 

Approved: 
Archltl9ct of Record 

Date: 20..JUN-2018 

Approved: 
Electrical or Structural Engineer 

Signature 

Date: 

Approved: 
General Contractor 

Date: O("fao//8 

Approved: 
Mechanical Engineer 

Signature 

Date: 

Revlewd by: 

-

Bond Program Director Date 

Approv 
OUSD --,4-,,_

Director of Fa iti�� Signature

Date: �1}�/g 

Approved: 
Division of the State Architect

Signature 

Date: 

$476,880.00 
$4,675.51 

$481,555.51 
$1,213.82 

$482,769.33 
0.2!1% 
1.23% 
0days 

6/1112018 

4/12/2021

4/12/2021

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Shanthi Gonzales





OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management - Phone 510-535-2728 - FAX 510-535-7040 

Change Order 1-2 (Revised 1/19/2006) 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 02 

PROJECT: Burbank 

ES Fire Alarm 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 

CONTRACTOR: Digital Design Communications 

8135 Capwell Drive 

Oakland, CA 94621 

PC0#2 

DATE: 

DSA FILE NO.: 

DSA APP NO.: 

OUSD PROJECT#: 

PROJECT MGR.: 

ADD 

ADD/DEDUCT 

Description: Additional Devices for Bathroom Originaly Thought a Closet 

6/20/2018 

01-116360

07130

Lee Sims 

$1,213.82 

Reason: Small space in portable 13 on the drawimgs depicted as a closet or 
storage. Contractor on site deiscovered that this space was actually 
converted to a small bathroom. 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

A 1 Unforeseen Conditions 

Change Order 2-2 (Revised 1/19/2006) 

CO #2 (1 PCO's) 

Total: $1,213.82 











• 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

i '9 ..,...IS 

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board Q[ is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to 
authority delegated by the Board. 

x Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
x Workers com nsation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole rovider 

Street Address 
Telephone 

1630 San Pablo Avenue Ste. 200 City 
925-866-9000 Policy Expires 

Victor Zamora 
Mana er 

Oakland State CA Zip 94621 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No Worked as an OUSD employee? D Yes X No 
OUSD Project# 07130 

Date Work Will Begin (Le., 
effective date of contract 

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum) 
Pay Rate Per Hour (It Hourty) 

Other Expenses 

12-14-2017
Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter lanned com letion date 

e te of C ntract n 

Compensation/ Revised Compensation 

If New Contract, Total Contract Price 
$ (Not To Exceed) 

$ If Amendment, Change in Price 
Requisition Number 

Budget Information 

6-11-2018

$ 
$1,213.82 

If you arc plannmg to multi-fund a contract usmg LEP funds, ploaso contact tho Stato and Fedora/ Office before complotmg roqws1t10n 

Resource# Funding Source Org Key Object Code Amount 
9399 Fund 21, Measure B 1049901890 6274 $482,769.33 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 
Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Division Head Phone 
Acting Director, Facilities Planning and Management 

Signature 

G�"•g
�

"""
�

cillHH Pl•""'"• '"d Ma"ag'-"' 

S1gnat� � L..!)Zano Smith, as to form only 
Deputy �hief� F,,,;;rities Pl�g and Management 

Signature 

Chief Financial Officer 

Signature 

President, Board of Education 

Signature 

510-535-7038

I Date Approved I 
I Date Approved I 

Date 
Approved 

Date 
Approved 

Date 
Approved 

{SR359921 }A999069.P001 Rev. 4/6/2021 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 

I Fax I 510-535-7082

4/14/21 





Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

de I 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent anq~~retary, Board of Education 
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer ~ 

Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning ~ gement 

December 13, 2017 ( { ; -

Award of Bid and Agreement- Digital Design Communications - Burbank 
Preschool Fire & Intrusion Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1718-0071, Award of Bid 
Agreement and Construction Contract on behalf of the District to Digital Design 
Communications, Oakland, CA, for the Burbank Preschool Fire & Intrusion 
Alarm Project, in the amount of $476,880.00, as the lowest responsive, 
responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any and authorizing the 
President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement 
for same with the successful bidder with work being conducted in one (1) 
phase, with a Contract Duration: (90) days Calendar Days, commencing 
December 14, 2017, and ending on March 24, 2018. 

Replacement of existing fire ft intrusion alarm with a new one and to perform 
abatement services. 

100.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1718-0071, Award of Bid 
Agreement and Construction Contract on behalf of the District to Digital Design 
Communications, Oakland, CA, for the Burbank Preschool Fire & Intrusion 
Alarm Project, in the amount of $476,880.00, as the lowest responsive, 
responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any and authorizing the 
President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement 
for same with the successful bidder with work being conducted in one (1) 
phase, with a Contract Duration: (90) days Calendar Days, commencing 
December 14, 2017, and ending on March 24, 2018. 

Fund 21 , Measure B 

• Award of Bid including scope of work 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Payment and Performance Bonds 









OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1718-0071 

AW ARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR 
THE BURBANK PRESCHOOL FIRE & INTRUSION ALARM PROJECT 

Page 2 of2 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President and Secretary of this Board be 
hereby authorized to enter into a contract, subject to form and content approval by 
the General Counsel, with DIGITAL DESIGN COMMUNICATIONS for the 
performance of bid work. 

Passed by the following vote: 

AYES: Jody London, Aimee Eng, Shanthi Gonzales, Vice President Nina Senn, 
President James Harris 

NOES: None 

ABSTAINED: Jumoke Hington Hodge, Roseann Torres 

ABSENT: None 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution 
adopted, at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified 

School District held on December 13, 20~~ 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
and Secretary, Board of Education 











.. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, accepted and agreed on the date indicated above: 

Dated: Dated : ..S-Bf!;7):r!/i3e... ;l.;b 20 If 
' -

By: By: 

Print Name: James Harris Print Name: 

Print Title: Print Title: 

By: 

Print Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Print Title: 

By: 

Print Name: 

Print Title: Deputy Ch ief, of Facilities, Planning and Management 

::provodasro~ 
Print Name: Marion McWillams 

Print Title: Special Faci lities Counsel 

NOTE: lftbe Contractor is a corporation, Contractor must attach a certified copy oftbe corporation's by­
laws, or oftbe resolution of the Board of Directors of the corporation, authorizing the above person 
to execute this Agreement and the bonds required by the Contract Documents. 

END OF DOCUMENT 

Contract #5: Award of Bid Agreement - Digital Design Communications - Burbank Preschool Fire & Intrusion - $476,880.00 




















































