
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  

Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date  May 26, 2021 

Subject Change Order No. 3 – Digital Design Communications – Burbank Preschool Fire and 

Intrusion Alarm Replacement Project - Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 3 to the contract between the 

District and Digital Design Communications, Oakland, CA, for additional changes due to 

issue from official Pre-Test requested by Building and Grounds, Oakland Unified School 

District for the Burbank Preschool Fire and Intrusion Alarm Replacement Project, in the 

amount of $5,307.61, and increasing the contract price from $482,769.33 to $488,076.94 

(completion date remains June 11, 2018). 

Discussion This Change Order is for modification requested by Building and Grounds to facilitate 

future maintenance and repair activities when needed. 

LBP (Local Business

Participation Percentage)

100.00%  

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 3 to the contract between the 

District and Digital Design Communications, Oakland, CA, for additional changes due to 

issue from official Pre-Test requested by Building and Grounds, Oakland Unified School 

District for the Burbank Preschool Fire and Intrusion Alarm Replacement Project, in the 

amount of $5,307.61, and increasing the contract price from $482,769.33 to $488,076.94 

(completion date remains June 11, 2018). 

Fiscal Impact Fund 21, Measure B 

Attachments  Change Order No. 3

 Scope of Work

 Insurance Certificate

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 21-0887

Introduction Date 5-26-21

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

21-0906
5/26/2021 lf



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management• Phone 510-635-2728 • FAX 510-535-7040 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 03 

PROJECT: Burbank 

ES Fire Alarm 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 

CONTRACTOR: Digital Design Communications 

8135 Capwell Drive 

Oakland, CA 94621 

Original Contract Sum 
Net Change by previously authorized Change Order s 
The Cootract sum prior to this change order 
The Contract sum will be increased/descreased 
The New Contract Sum including the Change Order will be 
Current Change Order percentage of base cont ract 
Total Change Order percentage 
The Centract is changed by 
Contract completlon date as of this C hange Order therfore is 

Approved as to Form: 
OUSD Facilities Counsel 

Signature 

Date: 12/20/2016 

Approved: 

Date: / .2/20 /! £,

Approved: 

DATE: 5/26/2021 

DSA FILE NO.: 

DSAAPP NO.: 01-116360
OUSO PROJECT#: 07130

PROJECT MGR.: Lee Sims 

Director of 

Date: 

Deputy Chief 

Date: 

Approved; 

Signature 

Electrical or Structural Engineer Mechanical Engineer Division of the State Architect 

Signature 

Date: 

Signature 

Date: 

Signature 

Date: 

$476,880.00 
$5,889.33 

$482,769.33 
$5,307.61 

$488,076.94 
1.11% 
2.35% 

_Odays 

6/11/2018 

5/27/2021

5/27/2021

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Shanthi Gonzales



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management- Phone 510-535-2728 - FAX 510-535-7040 

Change Order 1-2 (Revised 1/19/2006) 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 03 

PROJECT: Burbank DATE: 

ES Fire Alarm 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 

CONTRACTOR: Digital Design Communications 

8135 Capwell Drive 

1 PCO # 3 

Oakland, CA 94621 

DSA FILE NO.: 

DSA APP NO.: 

OUSD PROJECT#: 

PROJECT MGR.: 

ADD 

ADD/DEDUCT 

Description: Changes due to issue from Official Pre-Test 

Reason: 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

B&G Requested changes as a result of the official pre-test. 

A2 Owner Requested Change 

CO #3 (1 PCO's) 

Total: 

Change Order 2-2 (Revised 1/19/2006) 

01-116360

07130

Lee Sims 

$5,307.61 

$5,307.61 

-] 















SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

4/15/2021

Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.
Insuranc Brokers of California,Inc. LIC # 0726293
2801 Townsgate Rd #133
Westlake Village CA 91361

Jennifer Balek
805-495-4634 805-494-0781

Jennifer_Balek@ajg.com

Hartford Fire Insurance Company 19682
Insurance Company of the West 27847

Digital Design Communications
8135 Capwell Dr.
Oakland, CA 94621

U.S. Specialty Insurance Company 29599
California Automobile Insurance Company 38342

445862911

C X 1,000,000
X 100,000

5,000

1,000,000

2,000,000
X

U20AC97418-04 4/15/2021 4/15/2022

2,000,000

D 1,000,000

X
X X

BA040000064372 12/23/2020 12/23/2021

C X X 4,000,000U20AC97418-04 4/15/2021 4/15/2022

4,000,000

B X

Y

WVE504307202 9/1/2020 9/1/2021

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
A Commercial Inland Ma 72UUMKB7646K2 1/28/2021 1/28/2022 Rented Equip

Stock
Installation

$100,000
$284,300
$100,000

Re: 8128 Capwell Dr. Oakland CA 94621.

Proof of Insurance.







Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

de I 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent anq~~retary, Board of Education 
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer ~ 

Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning ~ gement 

December 13, 2017 ( { ; -

Award of Bid and Agreement- Digital Design Communications - Burbank 
Preschool Fire & Intrusion Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1718-0071, Award of Bid 
Agreement and Construction Contract on behalf of the District to Digital Design 
Communications, Oakland, CA, for the Burbank Preschool Fire & Intrusion 
Alarm Project, in the amount of $476,880.00, as the lowest responsive, 
responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any and authorizing the 
President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement 
for same with the successful bidder with work being conducted in one (1) 
phase, with a Contract Duration: (90) days Calendar Days, commencing 
December 14, 2017, and ending on March 24, 2018. 

Replacement of existing fire ft intrusion alarm with a new one and to perform 
abatement services. 

100.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1718-0071, Award of Bid 
Agreement and Construction Contract on behalf of the District to Digital Design 
Communications, Oakland, CA, for the Burbank Preschool Fire & Intrusion 
Alarm Project, in the amount of $476,880.00, as the lowest responsive, 
responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any and authorizing the 
President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement 
for same with the successful bidder with work being conducted in one (1) 
phase, with a Contract Duration: (90) days Calendar Days, commencing 
December 14, 2017, and ending on March 24, 2018. 

Fund 21 , Measure B 

• Award of Bid including scope of work 
• Certificate of Insurance 
• Payment and Performance Bonds 









OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1718-0071 

AW ARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR 
THE BURBANK PRESCHOOL FIRE & INTRUSION ALARM PROJECT 

Page 2 of2 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President and Secretary of this Board be 
hereby authorized to enter into a contract, subject to form and content approval by 
the General Counsel, with DIGITAL DESIGN COMMUNICATIONS for the 
performance of bid work. 

Passed by the following vote: 

AYES: Jody London, Aimee Eng, Shanthi Gonzales, Vice President Nina Senn, 
President James Harris 

NOES: None 

ABSTAINED: Jumoke Hington Hodge, Roseann Torres 

ABSENT: None 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution 
adopted, at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified 

School District held on December 13, 20~~ 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
and Secretary, Board of Education 











.. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, accepted and agreed on the date indicated above: 

Dated: Dated : ..S-Bf!;7):r!/i3e... ;l.;b 20 If 
' -

By: By: 

Print Name: James Harris Print Name: 

Print Title: Print Title: 

By: 

Print Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Print Title: 

By: 

Print Name: 

Print Title: Deputy Ch ief, of Facilities, Planning and Management 

::provodasro~ 
Print Name: Marion McWillams 

Print Title: Special Faci lities Counsel 

NOTE: lftbe Contractor is a corporation, Contractor must attach a certified copy oftbe corporation's by­
laws, or oftbe resolution of the Board of Directors of the corporation, authorizing the above person 
to execute this Agreement and the bonds required by the Contract Documents. 

END OF DOCUMENT 

Contract #5: Award of Bid Agreement - Digital Design Communications - Burbank Preschool Fire & Intrusion - $476,880.00 




















































